FILED

MAR 27 2015 36

REVIEW DEPARTMENT

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

IN BANK

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

| In the Matter of |) | Case No. 13-O-17053 |
|---------------------------------------|---|---------------------|
| JOHN ALBERT BALENT, |) | ORDER |
| A Member of the State Bar, No. 70060. |) | |
| | , | |

On March 12, 2015, Respondent John Albert Balent filed a Motion for Delay of Actual Suspension, requesting that the March 3, 2015 Supreme Court order (*In re John Albert Balent on Discipline* (S223259) State Bar Court No. 13-O-17053) placing him on actual suspension effective April 2, 2015, be stayed and the effective date of the suspension delayed, until April 28, 2015. The Office of the Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) did not file a response to the motion. However, on March 23, 2015, Respondent and OCTC filed in the hearing department a "Stipulation in Regards to Delay of Actual Suspension and Order Thereon," wherein the parties stipulated to the delay in the effective date of the actual suspension until April 28, 2015. On March 24, 2015, the hearing department referred the stipulation to this court for ruling.

Having read and considered Respondent's motion and the stipulation referred by the hearing department to this court (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.161(B)(1)), we find good cause and grant Respondent's motion. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.162.) The effective date for Respondent's 60-day actual suspension is ordered stayed and shall not become effective until April 28, 2015.

Cosheime D. Turcie Presiding Judge

kwiktag * 183 824 803

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on March 27, 2015, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER FILED MARCH 27, 2015

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

JOHN W. NELSON WEISENBERG & NELSON, INC. 12437 LEWIS ST STE 204 GARDEN GROVE, CA 92840

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

ERIN M. JOYCE, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on March 27, 2015.

Jasmine Guladzbya Case Administrator State Bar Court